

Supreme Court No. 91615-2
Benton County Superior Court Nos. 13-2-00953-3 and 13-2-00871-5

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.
Plaintiffs-Respondents,**

v.

**ARLENE FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

v.

**ARLENE FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS INGERSOLL AND FREED

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
Michael R. Scott, WSBA #12822
Amit D. Ranade, WSBA #34878
Jake Ewart, WSBA #38655
1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101-2925
Telephone: (206) 623-1745

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION Margaret Chen, WSBA #46156 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION Elizabeth Gill (Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) ACLU Foundation LGBT & AIDS Project 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111
--	--

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Robert Ingersoll and Curt Freed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Arlene’s Flowers and Mrs. Stutzman Violated the WLAD When They Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll and Mr. Freed Because of their Sexual Orientation	8
1. Arlene’s Flowers and Mrs. Stutzman discriminate based on sexual orientation, not “marital status”	9
2. The WLAD does not require Arlene’s Flowers or Mrs. Stutzman to “endorse” marriages of same-sex couples	13
3. The WLAD protects equal access to public accommodations, regardless of the religious beliefs of business owners.....	14
B. No Constitutional Provision Provides a Defense to Defendants’ Discriminatory Conduct	17
1. Enforcement of the WLAD does not violate First Amendment free exercise rights	18
2. Enforcement of the WLAD does not violate religious freedom under Washington’s Constitution	22
a. The WLAD protects the peace and safety of the State	23

b.	The WLAD does not burden free exercise	24
3.	The WLAD serves a compelling government interest	26
4.	Enforcement of the WLAD against Defendants does not violate the constitutional free speech guaranty.....	34
a.	The WLAD regulates Defendants’ conduct, not Defendants’ speech.....	35
b.	Even if Defendants’ conduct were deemed expressive, the First Amendment would permit application of the WLAD to Defendants’ conduct.....	36
5.	Defendants’ operation as a commercial florist is not constitutionally protected free association.....	39
6.	The Hybrid Rights Doctrine does not apply	40
C.	The Trial Court Properly Held Mrs. Stutzman Personally Liable	41
D.	Anti-Discrimination Laws Would be Undermined if Individual Religious Exemptions Were Permitted	43
V.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theatre Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921)	31
<i>Backlund v. Bd. of Comm'rs of King Cnty. Hosp. Dist. 2</i> , 106 Wn.2d 632, 724 P.2d 981 (1986).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987).....	29
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	30, 33, 44
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	36, 37
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1993).....	10
<i>Brower v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 559, 984 P.2d 1036 (1999).....	39
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	41
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	10
<i>Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	23

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	20, 21, 26
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 3 S. Ct. 18, 27 L. Ed. 835 (1883).....	44
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1987).....	21
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , __ P.3d __, No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015).....	10, 14, 22, 44
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33, 44
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	passim
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	19
<i>First United Methodist Church v. Hearing Examiner</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	26
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	24, 29, 32
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Center v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	30
<i>Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 88 Wn.2d 286, 559 P.2d 1340 (1977).....	28
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	42, 43

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	17, 30, 31, 44
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 104 S. Ct. 2229, 81 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1984).....	38
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Gr. Of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	18, 36, 37
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wn. App. 203, 765 P.2d 1341 (1989).....	41, 43
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996)	41
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	25, 33, 44
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997)	23, 27
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cnty. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145, 189 P.3d 959 (2008)	22, 30
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. New York City</i> , 487 U.S. 1, 108 S. Ct. 2225, 101 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1988).....	29
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	32, 43
<i>Niemann v. Vaughn Community Church</i> , 118 Wn. App. 824, 77 P.3d 1208 (2003).....	29
<i>O’Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673, 20 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1968).....	38
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	10, 17, 28

<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. Hal Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 330 (2001).....	42
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 143, 995 P.2d 33 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	42
<i>Pines v. Tomson</i> , 206 Cal. Rptr. 866 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984).....	16, 33, 44
<i>Roberts v. Unites States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	passim
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	14, 35, 39, 40
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Holcomb v. Armstrong</i> , 39 Wn.2d 860, 239 P.2d 545 (1952).....	23
<i>State v. Balzer</i> , 91 Wn. App. 44, 954 P.2d 931 (1998).....	16, 30, 33
<i>State v. Leatherman</i> , 100 Wn. App. 318, 997 P.2d 929 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	42, 43
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1982).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	12
<i>Wine v. Theodoratus</i> , 19 Wn. App. 700, 577 P.2d 612 (1978).....	43

STATUTES

RCW 19.86.090 45
RCW 26.04.010 12, 21
RCW 49.60.010 1, 24, 27, 29
RCW 49.60.020 12, 13
RCW 49.60.030 passim
RCW 49.60.040 passim
RCW 49.60.215 8, 16, 20, 40

RULES

RAP 18.1 45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 11 22, 23
